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ハイライト

当期業績(2023/3期)：売上高、経常利益、純利益が過去最高

当期の年間配当金は185円：前期180円から5円増配

株式会社セノンがグループ入り（2022年7月）

セキュリティロボット「cocobo」を成田国際空港などで提供開始（2022年6月）

自己株式の取得：上限250億円または450万株(2023年2-5月)

中小規模の店舗・オフィス向けシステムセキュリティ「AZ-Air」を発売（2022年7月）

「セコムグループ Road Map 2027」を策定

➢ 2023年5月11日 「セコムグループ Road Map 2027 策定のお知らせ」ご参照



FY2023/03 results: Record-high revenue, ordinary profit and 
net income attributable to owners of the parent

Highlights

Full-year dividends for FY2023/03 are 185yen; 5 yen higher than 
180 yen for the previous year

Launched System Security AZ-Air for small and medium-sized 
commercial facilities and offices (July 2022)

Senon Ltd. joined the SECOM Group (July 2022)

Repurchase of own shares: Maximum total repurchase price of 25

billion yen or 4.5 million shares (February – May 2023)

The security robot, cocobo, started operation at facilities 
including Narita International Airport（June 2022）

Formulated the SECOM Group Road Map 2027

➢ For further information, please refer to The SECOM Group Road Map 2027 disclosed on May 11, 2023.
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※1

※
※3

※
※2

※
※4

(単位：百万円)
In millions of yen

2021/03 2022/03 2023/03 2024/03

(予想；Projections)

売上高 1,035,898 1,049,859 1,101,307 1,145,000
Revenue

前期比 △ 2.3% + 1.3% + 4.9% + 4.0%
Change from the previous fiscal year

営業利益 136,925 143,499 136,700 132,200
Operating profit

前期比 △ 4.2% + 4.8% △ 4.7% △ 3.3%
Change from the previous fiscal year

経常利益 138,990 153,186 156,124 140,700
Ordinary profit

前期比 △ 8.2% + 10.2% + 1.9% △ 9.9%
Change from the previous fiscal year

親会社株主に帰属する当期純利益 74,681 94,273 96,085 86,100
Net income attributable to owners of the parent

前期比 △ 16.2% + 26.2% + 1.9% △ 10.4%
Change from the previous fiscal year

1株当たり当期純利益（円）
Basic net income per share (In yen)

当期純利益 連・単倍率（倍）
Consolidated/non-consolidated multiple

1株当たり配当金（円）
Dividend per share (In yen)

連結配当性向（％）
Consolidated dividend payout ratio (%)

170.00 180.00 185.00 190.00

49.7 41.7 41.6 47.3

342.17 431.27 445.02 401.33

1.25 1.35 1.40 1.26

※1,2

※1

※1,4

※1 売上高、経常利益および親会社株主に帰属する当期純利益は過去最高を達成。Revenue, ordinary profit and net income attributable
to owners of the parent reached a record-high.

※2 ７月より新たに連結子会社となった株式会社セノンの寄与等による。 Mainly owing to the contribution of Senon Ltd., which became
a consolidated subsidiary in July. 

※3 セキュリティサービス事業、防災事業およびＢＰＯ・ＩＣＴ事業の減益の影響等による。Largely attributable to the effect of the decreases in

operating profit in security services, fire protection services and BPO and ICT services.

※4 米国などにおける投資事業組合運用益で46億円増加したことなどによる。

※3

連結業績：要約 Consolidated Financial Results - Summary

Mainly due to the increase in net gains on private equity 

investment in the U.S. etc., by 4.6 billion yen.
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セグメント別：売上高

【2022/4 – 2023/3】

注：売上高は外部顧客に対する売上高を表示しています。

単位：百万円

48,953

128,082

77,623

583,338

62,085

145,662

55,560

セキュリティサービス
(53.0%)

メディカルサービス(7.1%)

保険(5.0%)

地理空間情報サービス（5.6%)

その他（4.5%)

防災(13.2%)

BPO・ICT（11.6%)

Revenues by Business Segment

In millions of yen

Medical Services

Insurance Services

Geospatial Information Services

Other Services

Percentage figures represent percentages of consolidated revenue.

Revenues are those to customers (excluding inter-segment revenue).

Fire Protection Services

BPO and ICT Services

Security Services

かっこ内は連結売上高に対する割合です。

連結売上高

1,101,307(100.0%)
Consolidated Revenue
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セグメント別：セキュリティサービス事業

※

新たに連結子会社となった株式会社セノンの寄与や、主に海外で大型のセキュリティシステム
の販売が増加したことなどによる。
Mainly owing to the contribution of Senon Ltd., which became a consolidated subsidiary, and the increase in sales 

of large-scale security systems in overseas market.

(単位：百万円)
In millions of yen

2021/03 2022/03 2023/03 2024/03

売上高
Revenue

前期比
Change from the previous fiscal year

営業利益
Operating profit

前期比
Change from the previous fiscal year

△ 1.2% + 0.4% + 3.9%

555,767 558,093

（予想；

Projections)

583,338

+ 4.5%

606,000

△ 1.9% + 3.8% △ 3.1%

111,849 116,139 108,000111,501

△ 4.0%

※1

※2 前期に比較的採算性の良い案件があったことや、将来の成長に向けた投資などによる販売費
及び一般管理費の増加による。
Attributable to the inclusion of relatively profitable projects in the previous fiscal year and the increase in selling, 

general and administrative expenses owing to investments for future growth.

※1

※2

By Business Segment – Security Services
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セキュリティ契約件数（グループ合計）

※ 持分法適用関連会社の契約件数も含みます。

Number of Subscribers of Security Services (Group Aggregate)

Total

Number of subscribers for affiliated companies is included.

In thousands

2021/3 2022/3 2023/3 2024/3

965 973 985 993

1,453 1,497 1,541 1,585

115 115 116 118

979 1,019 1,052 1,104

海外

国内・その他契約

国内・家庭向け

国内・事業所向け

合計： 3,512 3,604 3,694 3,800

（予想） Projections

■ Overseas                  

■ Domestic, others        

■ Domestic, residential       

■ Domestic, commercial

Change from the

previous fiscal year

件数：千件

前期比

+2.9%

+5.0%

+1.5%

+2.8%

+0.8%
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セグメント別：防災事業
(単位：百万円)
In millions of yen

2021/03 2022/03 2023/03 2024/03

売上高
Revenue

前期比
Change from the previous fiscal year

営業利益
Operating profit

前期比
Change from the previous fiscal year

11,497

△ 22.3%

158,000

△ 28.5% + 14.0% + 8.7%

12,972 14,788 12,500

△ 6.4% + 4.3% + 8.5%

142,660 148,803

（予想；

Projections)

145,662

△ 2.1%

※2

※1

前期に大型案件があったことなどによる。

Mainly attributable to the inclusion of large projects in the previous fiscal year.

前期に比較的採算性の良い案件が集中したことなどによる。

Chiefly owing to the concentration of projects with relatively high profitability in the previous fiscal year.

※1

※2

By Business Segment – Fire Protection Services
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セグメント別：メディカルサービス事業
(単位：百万円)
In millions of yen

2021/03 2022/03 2023/03 2024/03

売上高
Revenue

前期比
Change from the previous fiscal year

営業利益
Operating profit

前期比
Change from the previous fiscal year

+ 37.9%

71,624 74,575 78,000

+ 0.5%

77,623

+ 4.1%

+ 0.5%

5,873

+ 3.7%

（予想；
Projections）

4,104 5,661 5,900

△ 25.2%

△ 6.0% + 4.1%

※

※ インドにおける総合病院事業会社タクシャシーラ ホスピタルズ オペレーティング Pvt. Ltd.の増収
および医療機器の販売が好調となったことなどによる。
Mainly due to the increase in revenue in Takshasila Hospitals Operating Pvt. Ltd., a general hospital operating 

company in India and the brisk sales of medical equipment.

By Business Segment – Medical Services
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セグメント別：保険事業
(単位：百万円)
In millions of yen

2021/03 2022/03 2023/03 2024/03

売上高
Revenue

前期比
Change from the previous fiscal year

営業利益
Operating profit

前期比
Change from the previous fiscal year

（予想；

Projections)

793 1,007 1,100

△ 51.5%

+ 4.6% + 6.5% + 0.8%

55,560

+ 5.4%

+ 6.1%

1,037

+ 2.9%+ 27.0%

49,491 52,691 56,000

※

By Business Segment – Insurance Services

※ 運用収益の増収およびセコム損害保険株式会社のガン保険「自由診療保険メディコム」の販売
が堅調に推移したことなどによる。

Mainly due to the increase in investment income and the firm rise in sales of MEDCOM, an unrestricted cancer 

treatment policy provided by Secom General Insurance Co., Ltd.
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セグメント別：地理空間情報サービス事業
(単位：百万円)

In millions of yen

2021/03 2022/03 2023/03 2024/03

売上高
Revenue

前期比
Change from the previous fiscal year

営業利益
Operating profit

前期比
Change from the previous fiscal year

+ 31.8% △ 13.4% △ 26.3%

+ 1.6% + 2.8% △ 3.4%

4,716

+ 10.1%

6,781

+ 66.0%

54,821 56,371 60,00062,085

（予想；

Projections）

4,085 5,000

※1

国内公共部門の原価率の改善などによる。
Largely attributable to the cost ratio improvement in the domestic public sector division.

※2

国内公共部門および海外部門の増収による。

Owing to the rise in revenue from domestic public sector division and the international division.

※2

※１

By Business Segment – Geospatial Information Services
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セグメント別：BPO・ICT事業
(単位：百万円)
In millions of yen

2021/03 2022/03 2023/03 2024/03

売上高
Revenue

前期比
Change from the previous fiscal year

営業利益
Operating profit

前期比
Change from the previous fiscal year

△ 11.7%+ 18.1% + 4.1% + 6.5%

115,683 134,000112,025

13,179 12,400

+ 3.3% + 4.6%+ 10.7%

12,664

（予想；
Projections)

128,082

+ 10.7%

11,643

※１

By Business Segment – BPO and ICT Services

コンタクトセンター業務やバックオフィス業務全般のBPOサービスを提供する株式会社ＴＭＪの
増収およびデータセンター事業の増収などによる。
Chiefly owing to the increases in revenue in TMJ, Inc., a provider of BPO services including contact centers and 

back office services, and data center business.

データセンター事業における燃料費調整単価等の上昇などによる原価の増加による。
Attributable to the rise in cost mainly due to the increase in the fuel cost adjustment unit price in data center 

business. 

※１

※2

※2
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セグメント別：その他事業
(単位：百万円)
In millions of yen

2021/03 2022/03 2023/03 2024/03

売上高
Revenue

前期比
Change from the previous fiscal year

営業利益
Operating profit

前期比
Change from the previous fiscal year

（予想；
Projections)

△ 10.7% △ 3.4% + 0.5%

△ 25.5% △ 11.8% + 8.3%

6,182 5,975 6,700

+ 12.2%

6,666

+ 11.6%

49,506 43,640 53,00048,953

By Business Segment – Other Services
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（単位：百万円）
In millions of yen

金額 構成比
対前期末

増減
金額 構成比

対前期末
増減

Amount
% of total

assets

Amount of

change from the

previous year-end

Amount

% of total

liabilities and net

assets

Amount of change

from the previous

year-end

流動資産 流動負債
Current assets Current liabilities

（内､現金及び預金） 固定負債
Cash on hand & in banks Long-term liabilities

固定資産 負債合計
Fixed assets Total

(内､有形固定資産)

Tangible assets

(内､投資有価証券)

Investment securities 純資産合計 Net assets 1,316,047 66.2% 60,010

資産合計 Total 1,989,062 100.0% 81,306 負債純資産合計 Total 1,989,062 100.0% 81,306

【流動比率】266.9% (2022年3月末　272.6%) 【自己資本比率】58.5% (2022年3月末 58.8%)
Current ratio As of March 31, 2022 Equity ratio       As of March 31, 2022

673,015 33.8% 21,295981,515 49.3% 59,961

純 資 産 の 部 Net_Assets
298,364 22,134

13,370403,837

区分

50.7% 21,345

33522,396

377,4821,007,547

区分

19.0%

負 債 の 部 Liabilities

15,731

資 産 の 部 Assets

295,533 5,56414.9%

連結貸借対照表（B/S）
Consolidated Balance Sheet

（2023年3月末）
As of March 31, 2023
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(単位：百万円)
In millions of yen

2021/03 2022/03

営業活動によるC/F
C/F from operating activities

投資活動によるC/F
C/F from investing activities

財務活動によるC/F
C/F from financing activities

フリーキャッシュフロー
Free cashflows (FCF)

181,932

△ 48,536 

109,560

164,911

133,395

△ 55,351 

△ 49,311 △ 87,393 

75,979

2023/03

△ 77,836 

146,426

△ 70,446 

*1

*2

*3

連結キャッシュ・フロー（C/F）

警報機器及び設備等の有形固定資産の取
得497億円、投資有価証券の取得486億円、
連結の範囲の変更を伴う子会社株式の取
得189億円

配当金の支払額390億円、自己株式の増
加額297億円、リース債務の返済49億円

税金等調整前当期純利益1,533億円、減価
償却費625億円

【主な減少要因】

【主な減少要因】

【主な増加要因】
投資有価証券の売却及び償還533億円

【主な増加要因】

【主な減少要因】
法人税等の支払額475億円、棚卸資産の
増加額91億円

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
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*1. <Major cash increases>

Income before income taxes ¥ 153.3 billion

Depreciation and amortization ¥ 62.5 billion

<Major cash decreases>

Income taxes paid ¥ 47.5 billion

Increase in inventories ¥ 9.1 billion

*2. <Major cash decreases>

Payments for purchases of tangible assets, ¥ 49.7 billion

including security equipment and control stations

Payments for purchases of investment securities ¥ 48.6 billion

Acquisitions of subsidiaries accompanied with changes 

in scope of consolidation ¥ 18.9 billion

<Major cash increase>

Proceeds from sales and redemptions of investment securities ¥ 53.3 billion

*3. <Major cash decreases>

Dividends paid ¥ 39.0 billion

Increase in treasury stocks, net ¥ 29.7 billion

Repayments of lease obligations ¥ 4.9 billion
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配当金推移 Dividends History

2021/03 2022/03 2023/03 2024/03

(予想；

Projections)

1株当たり配当金（円）
Annual dividends per share (In yen)

（内、1株当たり中間配当金(円)）
(Interim dividends per share (In yen))

配当性向（連結ベース）

Consolidated dividend payout ratio

配当総額（百万円）

Total annual dividend payout (In millions of yen)

190.00170.00 180.00 185.00

47.3%

(95.00)(90.00)

37,104

(85.00)

49.7% 41.6%

39,271 39,814

41.7%

(90.00)
※2

※1 6月開催の定時株主総会における承認が条件となります。
Subject to approval at General Shareholders’ Meeting in June 2023.

※2 中間配当95円、期末配当95円と合わせて年間190円を予定しております。

The dividends for the next fiscal year are planned to be 190 yen per share, the sum of the interim dividends of 

95 yen per share and the year-end dividends of 95 yen per share.

※1
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(単位：百万円)
In millions of yen

2021/03 2022/03 2023/03

売上高 Revenue 394,389 395,181 391,570

前期比 Change from the previous fiscal year △ 1.1% + 0.2% △ 0.9%

営業利益 Operating profit 75,541 78,703 74,615

前期比 Change from the previous fiscal year △ 1.7% + 4.2% △ 5.2%

経常利益 Ordinary profit 89,301 95,094 93,255

前期比 Change from the previous fiscal year △ 1.4% + 6.5% △ 1.9%

当期純利益 Net income 59,960 69,885 68,651

前期比 Change from the previous fiscal year △ 8.9% + 16.6% △ 1.8%

1株当たり当期純利益（円）

Basic net income per share (In yen)
274.72 319.70 317.95

単体業績：要約 Nonconsolidated Financial Results - Summary
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今後の見通し

当面の日本経済は、ウィズコロナの下で、各種政策の効果もあって、景気が持ち直していくことが期待されます。

一方で、世界的な金融引締め等が続く中、海外景気の下振れが我が国の景気を下押しするリスクや、物価上昇、

供給面での制約、金融資本市場の変動等の影響などに注意する必要があるなど、依然として不透明な状況が続く

ことが予想されます。

当社グループでは、「セコムグループ2030年ビジョン」の実現に向けて、各種取り組みを進めております。社会を

取り巻く環境は刻々と変化しており、今後が見通しづらい状況にありますが、将来の成長に向けたシステム投資や

人への投資は、継続的に行ってまいります。今後も、社会の変化に対応した各種施策を進めていくことで、新たな

価値創造による新事業の創出・育成や、既存業務の拡充を着実に進め、当社グループの成長スピードをさらに加

速してまいります。

次期の業績予想につきましては、地理空間情報サービスを除くすべての事業セグメントでの増収を見込んでおり、

売上高合計は436億円の増収の１兆1,450億円を見込んでおります。営業利益は、2023年５月に新たに策定した「セ

コムグループ ロードマップ2027」の達成に向け、セキュリティサービス事業において、より一層の生産性向上のた

めの投資や海外での成長に向けたプロモーションの強化、従業員エンゲージメントの向上を図ることにより減益とな

ること、地理空間情報サービス事業において、減収等による減益となることにより、45億円の減益の1,322億円を見

込んでおります。米国などにおける投資事業組合運用益が当期好調だったことにより、経常利益は154億円の減益

の1,407億円、親会社に帰属する当期純利益は99億円の減益の861億円を見込んでおります。
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Projections for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024

In regard to the outlook in the Japanese economy, it is expected to recover moderately under the “new normal”,
supported by the effects of various policies. However, conditions will remain uncertain, with attentions required to
the risks that a downturn in overseas economies could put downward pressure on the Japanese economy, amid
ongoing global monetary tightening, as well as the effects of rising prices, supply-side constraints, and fluctuations in
financial and capital markets.

We have been promoting various initiatives to achieve the SECOM Group’s Vision for 2030. The social environment
is constantly changing, making it difficult to predict the future, and yet we will continue to invest in systems and
human resources for our future growth. Going forward, we will promote various measures to respond to changes in
the society, thereby steadily creating and nurturing new businesses through new value creation and expanding
existing businesses to further accelerate our growth.

For the projections for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024, we expect an increase in all business segments except
for the geospatial information services, and total revenue is expected to rise by 43.6 billion yen to 1,145.0 billion
yen. On the other hand, we expect operating profit to decrease by 4.5 billion yen to 132.2 billion yen, attributable to
the decline in operating profit in security services due to investments to further improve productivity, strengthen
promotions for overseas growth, and increase employee engagement in order to achieve the SECOM Group Road
Map 2027, which was newly established in May 2023, as well as decrease in operating profit in geospatial
information services mainly due to a fall in revenue. As the net gains on private equity investment in the U.S. etc.
was strong during the current fiscal year, consolidated ordinary profit is expected to decrease by 15.4 billion yen to
140.7 billion yen. Consolidated net income attributable to owners of the parent is expected to decrease by 9.9 billion
yen to 86.1 billion yen.
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会計方針の変更

【時価の算定に関する会計基準の適用指針の適用】

「時価の算定に関する会計基準の適用指針」（企業会計基準適用指針第31号 2021年6月17日。以下「時価算定

会計基準適用指針」という。）を当連結会計年度の期首から適用し、時価算定会計基準適用指針第27-2項に定め

る経過的な取扱いに従って、時価算定会計基準適用指針が定める新たな会計方針を将来にわたって適用するこ

ととしております。これにより連結財務諸表への影響はありません。

Changes in Accounting Policies

【Application of Implementation Guidance on Accounting Standard for Fair Value Measurement, etc.】

From the beginning of the current fiscal year, we have applied “Implementation Guidance on Accounting Standard for 

Fair Value Measurement” (ASBJ Statement No.31, June 17, 2021; hereinafter, “ Implementation Guidance on Fair Value 

Accounting Standards”), etc. In accordance with the transitional treatment set forth in Article 27-2 of “Implementation 

Guidance on Accounting Standard for Fair Value Measurement”, we have applied prospectively new accounting policies 

prescribed by the Implementation Guidance on Fair Value Accounting Standards, etc. There is no impact of this 

application on the consolidated financial statements. 
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企業結合等関係：取得による企業結合

連結財務諸表に含まれる被取得企業の業績の期間 2022年7月1日から2023年3月31日まで

取得原価 26,999百万円

発生したのれんの金額 17,497百万円

のれんの償却方法及び償却期間 15年間にわたる均等償却

のれん以外の無形固定資産に配分された金額（種類） 7,685百万円（顧客関連資産）

その他無形固定資産の償却期間 10～15年

Business Combinations : Business Combination by Share Acquisition

当社は、株式会社セノンの発行済普通株式の55.1%を2022年7月1日付で取得しました。

（企業結合を行った主な理由）

セノンは常駐警備業務や機械警備業務をはじめ、航空保安業務、車両運行管理業務等の広範にわたり総合セ
キュリティ企業として事業を全国的に展開しております。当社は、同社の強みである総合セキュリティ企業としての
幅広い経験等に、当社の技術力やノウハウを組み合わせることで、より多くのお客様に対し、より高品質かつ高効
率のサービスを提供することができるものと考えております。

On July 1, 2022, the Company acquired 55.1% shares of the common shares outstanding of Senon Ltd. 

(Purpose of Acquisition)

Senon provides a wide range of security services nationwide as a total security company. Its business includes security 

guard services, electronic security services, airport security services, and vehicle fleet operation services. SECOM 

believes that Senon’s strengths as a total security company combined with SECOM’s technological advantages and 

expertise will enable us to provide more customers with higher quality and optimized security services. 

Period Included in Consolidated Financial Statements July 1, 2022 – March 31, 2023

Acquisition Cost 26,999 million yen

Amount of Goodwill 17,497 million yen

Amortization Method and Period for Goodwill Amortization by the straight-line method over 15 years

Amount Allocated to Intangible Assets (Type) 7,685 million yen (Customer Relationships)

Amortization Period for above Intangible Assets 10-15 years
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重要な後発事象

Significant Subsequent Events

The Company and Marubeni Corporation determined today to jointly acquire the shares of common stock of 

ARTERIA Networks Corporation by tender offer pursuant to the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act.

For further information, please refer to “Notice Concerning Planned Commencement of Tender Offer for Shares of 

ARTERIA Networks Corporation (Securities Code: 4423)” announced on May 11, 2023.

当社及び丸紅株式会社は、アルテリア・ネットワークス株式会社の普通株式に対する金融商品取引法に基づく

公開買付けを実施する旨を本日決定いたしました。

詳細については、2023年５月11日公表の「アルテリア・ネットワークス株式会社株式（証券コード4423）に対する

公開買付けの開始予定に関するお知らせ」をご参照ください。
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本資料に記載されている業績見通し等の将来に関する記述は、
当社が現在入手している情報及び合理的であると判断する一
定の前提に基づいており、実際の業績等は様々な要因により
大きく異なる可能性があります。

The forward-looking statements such as result forecasts included in this document 

are based on the information available to the Company at the time of the 

announcement and on certain assumptions considered reasonable. Actual results may 

differ materially from the forecast depending on a range of factors.


	スライド 1
	スライド 2
	スライド 3
	スライド 4: 連結業績：要約
	スライド 5: セグメント別：売上高
	スライド 6: セグメント別：セキュリティサービス事業
	スライド 7: セキュリティ契約件数（グループ合計）
	スライド 8: セグメント別：防災事業
	スライド 9: セグメント別：メディカルサービス事業
	スライド 10: セグメント別：保険事業
	スライド 11: セグメント別：地理空間情報サービス事業
	スライド 12: セグメント別：BPO・ICT事業
	スライド 13: セグメント別：その他事業
	スライド 14
	スライド 15: 連結キャッシュ・フロー（C/F）
	スライド 16
	スライド 17: 配当金推移
	スライド 18: 単体業績：要約
	スライド 19: 今後の見通し
	スライド 20: Projections for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024
	スライド 21: 会計方針の変更
	スライド 22: 企業結合等関係：取得による企業結合
	スライド 23: 重要な後発事象
	スライド 24

